
Notice of Meeting

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission
Tuesday 9 July 2019 at 6.30pm
in the Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcast, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday 1 July 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard / Jo Reeves on (01635) 
519462 / 519486
e-mail: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk / joanna.reeves@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 9 July 
2019 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Lee Dillon, 
Alan Law (Chairman), Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Garth Simpson 
and Martha Vickers (Vice-Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillors Jeremy Cottam, Carolyne Culver, Owen Jeffery, 
Tony Linden, David Marsh, Claire Rowles, Joanne Stewart and 
Tony Vickers

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

2.   Minutes 5 - 12
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Commission held on 9 April 2019 and 21 May 2019.

3.   Actions from previous Minutes
To receive an update on actions following the previous Commission 
meeting.

4.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5.   Petitions
To consider any petitions requiring an Officer response.

6.   Items Called-in following the Executive on 13 June 2019
To consider any items called-in by the requisite number of Members 
following the previous Executive meeting.

7.   West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 16 July 2019 to 31 October 
2019

13 - 16

To advise the Commission of items to be considered by West Berkshire 
Council from 16 July 2019 to 31 October 2019 and decide whether to 
review any of the proposed items prior to the meeting indicated in the 
Plan.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 9 July 
2019 (continued)

8.   Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 17 - 20
To present options for the Commission’s Work Programme for 2019/20. 

9.   Prevalence of homelessness in West Berkshire 21 - 34
To review the prevalence of homelessness in West Berkshire and to 
review the impact of the Council’s activity over the winter period. 

10.   2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: Provisional Outturn 35 - 72
To present the provisional revenue outturn for the Council for the 2018/19 
financial year.

11.   2018/19 Capital Programme Financial Performance: Provisional 
Outturn

73 - 90

To present the provisional capital outturn for the Council for the 2018/19 
financial year.  

12.   Corporate Programme 91 - 98
To advise the Commission of the Council’s Corporate Programme and its 
current areas of activity in order that it might identify projects requiring 
Overview and Scrutiny involvement. 

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2019

Councillors Present: James Cole (Vice-Chairman), Marigold Jaques, Mike Johnston, Alan Law 
(Chairman), Tim Metcalfe, Ian Morrin, James Podger and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Nick Carter 
(Chief Executive), Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Andy Walker (Head of Finance and 
Property) and Councillor Graham Bridgman (Executive Portfolio: Adult Social Care)

PART I

41. Minutes
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Commission held a minute’s reflection in 
memory of the late Councillor Marcus Franks.
The Minutes of the meetings held on 15 January 2019 and 26 February 2019 were 
approved as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman.

42. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

43. Petitions
There were no petitions received at the meeting.

44. Actions from previous Minutes
The Chairman reported that all of the outstanding actions had been completed.

45. Management Review into the in year Revenue Overspend in Adult 
Social Care - 2018/19
The Commission considered a report of the OSMC Task Group which carried out a 
review of the management review into the in-year overspend in Adult Social Care in 
2018/19 (Agenda Item 6).
The report made a small number of recommendations which would be considered by a 
future meeting of the Executive.
Councillor James Cole questioned whether paragraph 3.1 and 3.5 were accurate.  Andy 
Day reported that in relation to paragraph 3.1 the report did not have any financial 
implications as these were being dealt with separate to this report. However, in relation to 
paragraph 3.5, Andy Day reported that if some of the recommendations were not 
adopted and implemented that there could be some risk of this issue occurring going 
forward. He therefore agreed to amend the report to reflect the fact that there were risk 
manag
[...]
which were RED and therefore behind schedule.
Resolved that the Corporate Programme for the period up to December 2021 be noted.

53. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
The Commission considered its work programme for 2019/20.
The Chairman reported that the three themes which the Commission had agreed to focus 
their efforts on were:
(i) Corporate Effectiveness
(ii) Partnership Effectiveness
(iii) Policy Effectiveness
The Commission considered that post the District Council Elections, there was a need to 
focus on the Policy and Partnership effectiveness themes.
Resolved that the OSMC Work Programme be noted.

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 APRIL 2019 - MINUTES

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.40pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2019

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Lee Dillon, Alan Law, 
Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Garth Simpson and Martha Vickers

PART I

1. Election of the Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Alan Law be elected Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

2. Appointment of the Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Martha Vickers be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Commission for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

(The meeting commenced at 8.39pm and closed at 8.43pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 

16 July 2019 - 31 October 2019

Reference Item Purpose Decision 

Body

Month/Year Executive ID Date Report 

Published

Council Governance 

and Ethics 

Committee

OS
[...]
ocus 
for the group and there have been sub-groups formed to work on 

 A short term strategy for tackling rough sleeping focussed on the winter of 
2018/2019

 A longer term strategy to be developed
 Provision of a drop in centre

2.12 The winter plan was agreed to consist of Two Saints providing an extended winter 
provision service for rough sleepers which extending beyond the Severe Weather 
Emergency Provision (SWEP) to operate from 1 November 2018 to 31nMarch 
2019.  SWEP is normally activated in extreme cold or heat.  The extended winter 
provision was for people with a local connection and paid for by the Council.

2.13 Before the winter provision commenced, there were a high number of rough 
sleeper’s using Two Saints and it was considered that a “back-up plan” was 
required.  Meetings took place with West Berkshire Homeless charity (WBC) to 
investigate if an “overflow facility” could be set up for any rough sleepers who could 
not be accommodated at Two Saints if the building was full.  There is a limit of 20 
people who can be accommodated at Two Saints in emergency accommodation.  
The proposal suggested was the use of church halls on a rotational basis, similar to 
the arrangement in Reading.  It was proposed that the overflow facility would take 
referrals only via Two Saints rather than being direct access.  

2.14 It was not possible for WBC to set up the “pop up” shelter in the end due to practical 
arrangements and lack of time and buildings available.  It was considered that Two 
Saints would be sufficient so the request came quite late for the arrangements to be 
accommodated in a safe manner.  In November/December, a local developer 
offered a building to WBC and they opened a night shelter from January to the end 
of May 2019.

2.15 A need was identified in the winter plan for extended day time activities and 
volunteer assistance at Two Saints.  Loose Ends were able to extend their opening 
hours on 2 days a week and WBH volunteers visited
[...]
 not known 0 1 0 1 0

Couple / two adults with dependent children 17 14 16 47 10

Couple / two adults without dependent children 9 9 15 33 7

Three or more adults with dependent children 0 1 2 3 1

Three or more adults without dependent children 0 3 1 4 1

457 101

P
age 34



2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: Provisional Outturn

West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 July 2019

2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: 
Provisional Outturn

Committee considering 
report:

Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission on 9 July 
2019

Portfolio Member: Councillor Jeff Cant
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 5 June 2019

Report Author: Melanie Ellis
Forward Plan Ref: EX3564

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To inform Members of the provisional revenue outturn for 2018/19.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report, and in particular the continued challenge of managing pressures 
in adult social care, which are shared nationally. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: The Council faced a potential overspend of £3.3m in 2018/19 and has 
responded to this with a Council wide mitigation programme, including the use of 
service specific risk reserves, to arrive at a balanced outturn.  Areas of ongoing 
overspend and unmet savings have been addressed as part of the 2019/20 budget 
build. 

3.2 Policy: n/a

3.3 Personnel: n/a

3.4 Legal: n/a

3.5 Risk Management: n/a

3.6 Property: n/a

3.7 Other: n/a

4. Other options considered

4.1 N/a – factual report for information.

Page 35

Agenda Item 10.



2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: Provisional Outturn

West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 July 2019

Executive Summary
4.2 At Quarter One it became evident that a significant overspend was emerging in the 

Communities Directorate, most notably in Adult Social Care. The whole Council was 
tasked with putting mitigation strategies in place in order to address the forecast 
overspend. Without this action the Council could have faced an overspend of 
£3.3million. 

4.3 Cost reduction measures 
[...]
Assessment with service managers in your area.  
You will also need to refer to the Equality Impact Assessment guidance and Stage 
Two template.

4 Identify next steps as appropriate:

Stage Two required

Owner of Stage Two assessment:

Timescale for Stage Two assessment:

Name: Date:

Please now forward this completed form to Rachel Craggs, Principal Policy Officer 
(Equality and Diversity) (rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk), for publication on the 
WBC website.

Page 43

http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255
http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255
mailto:rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 July 2019

Appendix C

2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance:
Provisional Outturn – Supporting Information

1. Introduction

1.1 At Quarter One it became evident that a significant overspend was emerging in the 
Communities Directorate and most notably in Adult Social Care. The whole Council 
was tasked with putting mitigation strategies in place in order to bring the forecast 
overspend down. Without this action the Council could have faced an overspend of 
£3.3million. 

1.2 Cost reduction measures achieved £1.7m of savings, a further £850k was 
capitalised, and £812k was released from risk reserves at Quarter Three. The 
impact of the mitigation measures is shown in the chart below. 

850

203

609

1700

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

2018/ 19 Potential Over Spend Before Mitigation Measures

Capitalisation C&FS risk reserve ASC risk reserve Slowdown

1.3 £81k was returned to reserves at the end of the year, resulting in a net use of £731k 
reserves.  

1.4 Directorate over and under spends (after all mitigation measures) are shown in the 
following chart (the net position being the £81k returned to reserves):

Page 45



Provisional Outturn – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 July 2019

1,242

(450)

(757)

(116)

(1,000)

(500)

0

500

1,000

1,500

£k

[...]
een identified and 

the situation is being monitored 

to determine if and when action 

should be taken

Forecast 

variance 

> + 5%

and

/or

and

/or

Green
The project is on target to achieve 

its timelines and objectives

Forecast 

variance and and

 Impact of project not being completed on 

time is medium or high 

 Impact of project not being completed on 

time is medium 

 Impact of project not being completed on 

time is medium or low 

Indicators of Status

 Liklihood of project not being completed on time 

is high 

 Liklihood of project not being completed on time 

is medium 

 Liklihood of project not being completed on time 

is medium or low 

last updated:01/07/19

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 98


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	2019-05-21 Draft OSMC minutes

	7. West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 16 July 2019 to 31 October 2019
	8. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
	9. Prevalence of homelessness in West Berkshire
	OSMC - Prevalence of Homelessness supporting info
	DELTA stats April to December 2018

	10. 2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: Provisional Outturn
	1a Revenue Financial Performance Q4 App A & B
	2 Revenue Fin Perf outturn
	3 App D Communities Revenue 1819 Outturn
	4 App E Environment Revenue Outturn
	5 App F Resources Revenue Outturn
	6 App G H

	11. 2018/19 Capital Programme Financial Performance: Provisional Outturn
	Capital Outturn 201819 Supporting Information EX 13.6.19

	12. Corporate Programme
	App A CPB




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Owen Jeffery (Substitute) (In 
place of Lee Dillon), Alan Law (Chairman), Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Garth Simpson and 
Martha Vickers (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Emma Congerton (Housing Options Team Leader), Melanie Ellis (Chief 
Accountant), Gabrielle Esplin (Finance Manager (Capital and Treasury Management)) and Gary 
Lugg (Head of Development & Planning), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor 
Hilary Cole (Executive Portfolio: Economic Development and Planning), Councillor Lynne 
Doherty (Executive Portfolio: Leader and Strategy, Communications) and Jo Reeves (Principal 
Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Lee Dillon

Councillor(s) Absent: 

PART I

3. Minutes
Councillor Alan Law opened the meeting, the first held since the District Council Elections 
in May 2019, and welcomed new and returning Members to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission (OSMC). By way of brief background, Councillor Law 
explained that the OSMC’s two key functions were to look back and by doing so hold the 
Executive and the Council to account; and to be a critical friend to the Council looking 
forwards. 
The Work Programme, which would be discussed in more detail later in the meeting, was 
structured to cover three broad areas: Policy Effectiveness, Partnership Effectiveness 
and Corporate Effectiveness. 
Councillor Law also took the opportunity to direct Members to an e-mail received earlier 
in the day seeking approval for an urgent item to go to the Executive. He urged Members 
to respond to this. 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 9 April 2019 and 21 May 2019 were approved as 
true and correct records and signed by the Chairman.

4. Actions from previous Minutes
Stephen Chard reported that the London Road Industrial Estate Task Group would hold 
its first meeting on 25 July 2019. Councillors James Cole (Chairman), Jeff Brooks, Lee 
Dillon, Claire Rowles and Andy Williamson had been appointed to the Task Group. The 
main purpose of this first meeting would be a focus on the background and history 
connected to the redevelopment of the site. Future meeting dates and plans for those 
meetings would also be confirmed/discussed. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 JULY 2019 - MINUTES

Councillor Alan Law reported that the three recommendations of the Commission on the 
Adult Social Care overspend paper had been received by the Executive on 13 June 
2019. 
The first two recommendations had been accepted. The third recommendation, in 
respect of remodelling the budget for all services every four years, was on hold to allow 
the new Executive Director (Resources) to take a view once they had come into post.

5. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

6. Petitions
There were no petitions received at the meeting.

7. Items Called-in following the Executive on 13 June 2019
No items were called-in following the previous Executive meeting.

8. 2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: Provisional Outturn
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the 2018/19 Revenue 
Financial Performance: Provisional Outturn. Melanie Ellis introduced the report which 
outlined that at Quarter One it became evident that a significant overspend was emerging 
in the Communities Directorate, most notably in Adult Social Care. The whole Council 
was tasked with putting mitigation strategies in place in order to address the forecast 
overspend. Without this action the Council could have faced an overspend of £3.3million. 
A net £731k was released from reserves to mitigate the overspend. Where any savings 
planned had not been achieved, these were included in the budget build for the 2019/20 
financial year. 
Councillor Jeff Brooks noted that yet again the Resources Directorate had achieved an 
underspend, in 2018/19 it was £750k. He asked if the Resources budget was being 
treated as an additional reserve and whether the budget should be reduced if it were able 
to find savings every year. Nick Carter responded that as outlined in the report, a number 
of mitigation measures were deployed in order to reduce the overspend caused by the 
Adult Social Care budget, including some capitalisation of costs and some slowdown 
measures. It was easiest to achieve this in the Resources Directorate. Higher than 
forecasted income of £250k was also achieved via the Council’s Property Investment 
Strategy. The additional £500k was attributable to slowing down spending including 
keeping key posts vacant and from 1st April these were unfrozen. The Resources 
underspend only went a small way to reducing the overspend in comparison to the risk 
reserves. If the budget were rebased to remove that funding the Directorate would be 
exposed to significant risks. 
Councillor Alan Law highlighted that the review paper on the Adult Social Care 
overspend had made recommendations regarding all of the Council’s budgeting. 
Councillor Brooks stated that he expected the Commission would be looking at another 
underspend in the Resources Directorate next year.
Resolved that: The report be noted, in particular the continued challenge shared 
nationally of managing pressures in Adult Social Care. 

9. 2018/19 Capital Programme Financial Performance: Provisional 
Outturn



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 JULY 2019 - MINUTES

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 11) which provided the provisional 
outturn for the 2018/19 Capital Programme. It was noted that the figures were provisional 
and might change as a result of External Audit. 
Gabrielle Esplin, Finance Manager (Capital and Treasury Management), introduced the 
report. Total capital expenditure in 2018/19 was £81.3 million against the £89.9 million 
budget, therefore an underspend of £8.6 million. 
£6.4 million of the underspend related to highways schemes with delays in developing 
the Kings Road Link and the fact that £1.9 million in additional funding was received for 
highway maintenance in December 2018, which could not be fully utilised by 31 March 
2019. 
In the Communities Directorate, the main contributing factor to the £832k underspend 
was the delay caused to the Highwood Copse School project due to the contractor going 
into administration. This impacted within both Education and Highways. 
Councillor Jeff Brooks noted that borrowing costs had become less expensive. However, 
the Council was borrowing significant sums – in the region of £43 million. He questioned 
the servicing costs of this borrowing over the course of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). 
Gabrielle Esplin explained that the MTFS contained an annual increase of £0.5m to cover 
the cost of borrowing. However, this did not cover the costs of borrowing to fund the 
Property Investment Strategy, but these costs were offset by the income derived from 
property investment. The borrowing cost over the course of the MTFS was in the region 
of £11 million. Councillor Brooks voiced his concern at this high figure. This created 
additional pressure on the budget when savings continued to be needed. 
Councillor Alan Law repeated the point made by Gabrielle Esplin that the return on 
investment helped to offset borrowing costs. He asked Gabrielle to provide further detail 
on the debt forecast to OSMC Members. 
Resolved that:
 The report be noted. 

 Gabrielle Esplin would provide further detail on the debt forecast to the OSMC. 
(Post meeting note: detailed debt forecast provided to OSMC Members via e-mail on 15 
July 2019). 

10. Prevalence of homelessness in West Berkshire
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 9) which reviewed both the 
prevalence of homelessness in West Berkshire and the impact of the Council’s activity in 
this area over the 2018/19 winter. 
This report was provided in follow up to the discussion held at the Commission meeting 
in October 2018 when plans were outlined for the forthcoming winter. 
This report contained an update on progress with adhering to the requirements of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) 2017 and how the Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI) 
funding provided by Government had been utilised. 
The Homelessness Strategy Group (HSG) had developed a short term winter plan for 
2018/19 as well as working on other longer term projects. This plan had been reviewed 
by the HSG and this included consideration of the outcomes for homeless people and 
rough sleepers within West Berkshire and the implications for future years. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 JULY 2019 - MINUTES

The winter plan consisted of Two Saints providing an extended winter provision service 
for rough sleepers which extended beyond the Severe Weather Emergency Provision 
(SWEP) to operate from 1 November 2018 to 31 March 2019. The extended provision 
was for people with a local connection and was paid for by the Council. 
Councillor Hilary Cole gave thanks for the efforts of all involved in the work of the 
previous winter. Lessons learnt had been identified and a list of recommendations were 
included in the report, however a number of successful outcomes had been achieved. 
SWEP requirements had been met and the number of rough sleepers had reduced from 
19 to 8. 
Councillor Cole particularly commended the involvement of Two Saints in providing the 
extra accommodation and gave thanks to the West Berkshire Homeless charity for their 
assistance and for remaining open until May 2019 which was an extension. 
Future options would continue to be explored. The Council had purchased units of 
accommodation to provide self-contained temporary accommodation within the District 
rather than housing families elsewhere. It was important to ensure that housing continued 
to be provide in the district and that children did not have to change schools. 
Gary Lugg clarified that the winter plan was a partnership document owned by the HSG. 
The HSG would lead on the implementation of the longer term projects. He added that 
the partners worked well together. 
The Winter Plan for 2019/20 was being developed. It was the expectation that the 
number of entrenched rough sleepers would have reduced significantly meaning the 
SWEP requirement could reduce. There was confidence that the requirement could be 
accommodated at Two Saints. Rough sleepers could also be housed via the Housing 
First initiative. 
It had been possible to help entrenched rough sleepers move to accommodation, some 
of whom had rough sleeping for up to 15 years. 
Councillor Cole explained that an encampment of rough sleepers had been present on 
an area of Council owned land behind the football ground for a few years and it had been 
agreed that court action would be taken to dismantle the encampment. All occupants had 
been directed to alternative housing options. She gave thanks to Paul Hendry for his 
sensitive handling of this situation and the partners involved – Two Saints and West 
Berkshire Homeless.
Councillor Martha Vickers advised that she attended the last HSG on behalf of Newbury 
Town Council and she felt it was an encouraging meeting. There was a positive working 
environment and many issues were being worked on and resolved. 
Councillor Vickers was pleased to note the posts that had been appointed to as part of 
the RSI. She was hopeful that this funding would be maintained to enable the good work 
to continue. 
It was noted that Government funding was currently committed for 2019/20. Gary Lugg 
explained that a contingency budget beyond this date was being looked at and liaison 
with Government was ongoing with regards to continued funding, particularly when there 
were challenging targets to meet. 
Gary Lugg agreed with Councillor Vickers point that rough sleepers attended Loose Ends 
for meals, but this was also an opportunity for people to socially interact and access 
services. The HSG were looking at the provision of a wellbeing centre in addition to this 
and this was in the early stages of discussion. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 JULY 2019 - MINUTES

Councillor Steve Masters added his thanks for the work done to date. He asked for 
further detail on the Housing First initiative. Gary Lugg explained that this scheme was 
aimed at helping entrenched rough sleepers, via intensive support, into accommodation 
and sustaining that. The provision of furniture/carpeting was part of the initiative. 
Emma Congerton explained that it was the aim to provide 10 Housing First places in this 
first year of the scheme. She added that this was funded by the RSI. Information on 
further funding was anticipated by December 2019 and future plans could be firmed up at 
that point. The Council would however be considering a potential exit plan should further 
funding not be available. 
In response to a question from Councillor Masters, Emma Congerton explained that the 
accommodation provided via Housing First was for a lengthy fixed term arrangement of a 
year’s probation followed by five years with an option for a further extension. Housing 
First accommodation needed to be in a central location with access to transport and 
services. 
Councillor Jeff Brooks noted and agreed with the policy of giving priority to people with a 
local connection, but he queried what help was offered for people presenting as 
homeless but with no local connection. Gary Lugg explained that help was still offered 
with accommodation, for at least one night, before they were helped to travel back to 
their own localities. 
Councillor Alan Law felt that this was an encouraging report that recognised progress 
made to date. Councillor Cole agreed, but was clear that this was work in progress with 
more work still to be done. 
Resolved that the report, and the outcomes of the HRA 2017 and RSI funding initiatives 
together with the approach to tackling homelessness and rough sleeping, be noted. 

11. West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 16 July 2019 to 31 October 2019
The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 7) for the 
period covering 16 July 2019 to 31 October 2019.
Councillor Jeff Brooks requested information on the timescales for the Refresh of the 
Procurement Strategy. Nick Carter advised that the report had been drafted and would 
form part of a wider piece on a strategic approach to commissioning (highlighted as a 
need in the Local Government Association Peer Review). There would be no issue with 
sharing the drafted document ahead of the broader report being published.
A report detailing the implementation of the strategic commissioning approach would be 
presented to the Executive in due course 
The Economic Development Strategy and Delivery Plan was scheduled for the Executive 
in October 2019. 
Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted.

12. Corporate Programme
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 12) concerning the Council’s 
Corporate Programme. Nick Carter advised that the items listed were transformational 
activities linked to the Council Strategy and important items from the Capital Programme. 
A RAG rating was used to indicate the progress of the projects. The Programme was due 
to be reviewed at the next meeting of the Corporate Programme and further work would 
be undertaken to ensure alignment with the Council Strategy Delivery Plan. Members 
were asked whether they would like any projects to be presented to the Commission for 
scrutiny.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 JULY 2019 - MINUTES

Councillor Jeff Brooks stated that he would like the flexibility to add projects to the Work 
Programme mid-year. Councillor Alan Law felt that the Commission could consider doing 
so. 
Councillor Steve Masters asked how the new Environment Board, which was formed to 
handle the Climate Emergency declared by the Council, would fit in. Nick Carter advised 
that he would expect the Strategy to be produced first and subsequent projects to be 
added to the Programme as they were developed. 
Resolved that the Commission noted the Corporate Programme.

13. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
The Commission considered its work programme for 2019/20. Councillor Alan Law 
introduced the report which set out a list of topics suggested by Officers, including his 
own addition. He had discussed the topics with the Leaders form the Opposition and 
Minority Groups. While the Commission had additional resource, topics would need to be 
prioritised and align with the three strands identified by the Commission; corporate 
effectiveness, policy effectiveness and partnership effectiveness. Three suggestions had 
been received from the Vice-Chairman on behalf of the Opposition Group in respect of 
planning enforcement, Highwood Copse School and the school meals contract. Planning 
was outside of the Commission’s scope and Councillor Law requested further information 
on what outcomes might be achieved by a scrutiny review of the other two suggestions. 
Councillor Law set out an aspiration to develop a Work Programme of a dozen topics to 
cover 18-24 months including a few in-depth items. He also sought a balance between 
retrospective and proactive issues. He outlined six topics which had achieved a 
consensus:

1. London Road Industrial Estate: a task group had been established to conduct this 
review.

2. Council Strategy Delivery Plan and target setting. Councillor Law felt that the 
Commission should have an opportunity to review whether appropriate targets 
were set.

3. Shared Services: a look back at existing ones and research options for the future. 
4. Inequalities/ social mobility: looking at how the Council’s policies addressed 

inequalities. 
5. Commercialisation: the Capital Investment Strategy and commercial opportunities.
6. Digitisation: promoted as an opportunity to realise efficiencies through invest-to-

save projects. 
Councillor Owen Jeffery asked whether a pan-Berkshire piece of scrutiny could be 
undertaken regarding electrification of the railway line. Councillor Law suggested the 
Shared Services piece could cover this topic. 
Councillor Jeff Brooks expressed his disappointment that the Commission was not further 
resourced as there was scope that it could identify efficiencies. He stated that all topics 
suggested were worthy of scrutiny and requested that at the next meeting the Work 
Programme was brought back which presented a consensual view. Councillor Law stated 
that there appeared to be a consensus on all topics. 
Councillor Brooks suggested that all New Ways of Working Reviews should be 
challenged on invest-to-save proposals. Councillor Law proposed that a small group be 
established to work on this in more detail. Jo Reeves reminded the Commission that a 
review scope into IT and Digital transformation capacity had been agreed at the previous 
meeting. Councillors Law, Brooks and Tom Marino would be involved in this work when 
scheduled. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 JULY 2019 - MINUTES

Councillor Garth Simpson expressed the view that big national projects such as 
electrification should not fall under the remit of the Commission which should focus on 
the Council and its immediate partners.
Councillor Law concluded that he would liaise with officers to produce a work programme 
including timescales to send out to Members for comment. There would be flexibility to 
add topics which arose throughout the year. He agreed that he would like the 
Commission to be better resourced and noted that 0.5fte was an improvement.
Resolved that the changes to the work programme be noted.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.40 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


